
HARERA
GURUGRA[/

Complaint no. :

Complaint filed on :

Date ofdecision i

M/s Golden Chariot Recreations pvt. Ltd.
Through its representative
Address: 101, Gagandeep Building,
Rajendra Palace, New Delhi- 110

M/s Assotech Moonshine U.

Address: 105 Pankaj T
Opp. Supreme Enclave

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGMM

Complaint No. 532 of 2022

532 of 2O22
25.O2.2022
20.o5.2025

Complainant

Respondent

Chairman
Member
Member

Complainant
Respondent

Mayur Vihar, Phase-1,
Also, at: A-12, Sector

l,
ida,

CORAM
Shri Arun Kumar
Shri Vijay Kumar G

Shri Ashok Sangwa

iilr;$ff*ffi*il*,{
GURbI@RAM

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee

under section 31 ofthe Real Estate fRegulation and Development) Act,

2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and Developmenr) Rules, 2017 (in short, the RulesJ for

violation of section 11(a)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia

prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

Pvt. Ltd.

m

Page 1 of 19



* HARERA
dh eunuennHl

complaint No. 532 of 2022

responsibilities and functions under the provisions of the Act or

Rules and regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as per

agreement for sale executed inter se parties'

Unit and proiect related details

The particulars of unit details, sale consideration' the amount paid by

the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession' delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

the

the

A.

2.

DetailsS.No. Particulars

,:

2.

I ffich Blith, Sector-99, Gurgaon, Haryana
Name ofthe project

Proiecttype .1 Group housing Proiect

3. Plot no. lots bearing no,- V-01 to

(As per page no. , 57-79 of complaint)

'a*

4. rlot area adl 293.70 sq. yd. each

(As per page no. 26 of comPlaintl

5. *""tr,*r\O{.n

6. Porr""rion "t"ur" 
\

HAF
GURU

;fufCiause 1e(l),

by the intending oltottee(s), ovoilability of
building materiol, change of laws by

governmental/ locol outhorities, etc,

7. Grace period As per Clause 19(ll),

ln cose the Compony is unoble to construct

the oportment within stipulated time for
reasons other than os stoted in sub'clause l,

ond further within a grace period ol six
months, the Company shall compensate the

intending Allottee (s) for delaved period @k.

Page 2 of 19

rr*
19.01.2 015

(As per page no. 26 oFcomPlaint)



HARERA
MGURUGRAM Complaint No. 532 of 2022

B.

3.

Facts ofthe complaint

The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint:

i. That the complainant namely Golden Chariot Recreations Pvt. Ltd.

is a company duly registered under the Companies Act, 1956

having its registered office at 101, Gagandeep Building, 12,

10/- per sq. ft per month subject to regulor
ond timely poyments ofqll instalments by the
Allottee (s). No delayed charges shall be
payable within the grace period. Such
compensotion shall be odjusted in the
outstonding dues of the Allottee (s) ot the
time ofhqnding over possession

B. Due date ofpossession 19.07.2016

[As per clause 19(l) due date of possession
is calculated from the date of allotment
letter i.e., 19.01.2015 + grace period of 6

-:qEnths being unqualified)

9. Paym(]nt plan Down payment plan

(As pcr page Do. 57 ol complaint)

10. Total J,90,81,5 0

.^-,.,...."
0/- [Rs. 1,90,90,500/- each)

,.t on page no. 57-79 of

11. Amount
complainan

HAF
,/\ I ll+rt I

IESrN{

Rs.

15,

,B 1,5 00/

cost she
r)

n

!(Rs. 1,90,90,500/- each)
| __ _
tr on page no. 5/-/9 oi
I

by the complainont, that
lown payment plan, on
00,00,000/- was Jixed as
.ation and the some was
", as per cost sheets of plot
on poge no. 57-79 of

s are payable on pqrt of

ry* constue
uly potd. noweve

dated 79.01.2075
complalnt, no due
crcptg{a\t.)

1.2. Completion certificate Not obtained

13. 0ffer of possession Not offered

Page 3 of 19



u HARERA
GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 532 of 2022

ll.

Rajendra Place, New Delhi-110008 and is in the business of

developing real estate projects and hospitality lt is submitted that

Mr. Rishi Sehdev, Managing Director of the Complainant' is duly

authorized to institute the present petition on behalf of the

complainant. The board of directors has authorized Mr' Rishi

Sehdev vide Board Resolution dated O1/OZ /2022 to institute legal

proceedings on behalf of the complainant'

Rent complaint as Per Provisions

of the Real Estate (R i and Development) Act,2015

") against the unlawful and

in the respondent had

e residential plots

(hereinafter red as by the complainant

in the proj lotment Ietter dated

19.01.2015. failed to deliver the

possession of lotment letter dated

19.01.2015 even lapse of

incorDorated under the

,.lA',, the business of

development of land, sale, construction of buildings, developing

and promoting the land into societies and/or apartments,

residential, retail, corporate, hospitality and healthcare spaces

with 25 years of rich experience. The respondent had developed a

proiect in the name and style of "Assotech Blith" (hereinafter

referred to as "said project") at Sector 99, Gurugram, Haryana

722505.

arbitrary actions

failed to deli

Page 4 of 19



HARERA
ffiGURUGRAM

iv. That with the view to invest the surplus money and expand its
assets, the complainant company had booked 23 residential plots

bearing No. V-01 to V-23 in the said proiect by paying the required
one-time down payment of Rs. 15,00,00,000/_. The said plots

were allotted to the complainant vide allotment letters dated

19.01.2015 on one time full and final down payment by the
respondent company. It is pertinent to mention that since the

Complainant was making the bulk bookings of the luxury villa,s by

making the one-time

plots, the respondent

offer the said 23

for all the 23

and the villa,

7,90,90,500/

Complaint No. 532 of2022

ts qua all the 23 residential

unds of negotiation agreed to

te of Rs. 15,00,00,000/-

ket rate of the plot

on the Plot was Rs.

bred an assumed

discount of al

buying.

n account of the bulk

v. That the respon ed that they had been

iop$e said proiect by the

lthe complainant that

tion of the aforesaid

doVeI the possession of the

allotted properties to the complainant within the stipulated 1g

months (12 months plus 6 months grace period) i.e. 19.07.2016 as

per clause L9 ofthe allotment letter dated 19.01.201S.

That the complainant in order to know the status of the

construction of the project in question, visited the pro.iect site and

the complainant was shocked to deplorable condition of the

,,p16fr&,

;:,::::::TffiPKHI.ffi

vl.

Page 5 of 19



u HARERA
Complaint No. 532 of 2022

ere was no response

tSlfe responaent would

GURUGRA[/

and possessi

from the res

That the co

pro,ect. It is submitted that the construction at the proiect in

question was in shambles. Being dissatisfied with the slow speed

of the construction, the complainant approached concerned

official/ directors of the respondent on various occasion to inquire

about the status of the proiect but all the efforts went in vain' It is

pertinent to mention here that officials of the respondent had

falsely assured the complainant that the construction of project

would be comPleted on bmitted that in the meantime,

the respondent furth e construction work at the

project in question' ed after being aware of the

aforesaid facts, iately confronted the

higher official the construction work

e residenti

vll,

deliver the Po
residential Plots as

promised bY it an the entire payment was

the construction on time, thereby breaching the aforementioned

undertakings by the respondent in the respective allotment

letters. To the shock of the complainant, the respondent had

neither completed the construction of the said project nor has

handed over the possession of the said 23 residential plots in

question to the complainant till date. This action in itself amounts

to misuse and laundering ofthe money ofthe complainant'

Page 6 of19



ffiHARERA
ffiGURUGRAM Complaint No. 532 of 2022

viii. That in the meantime, the respondent had already received the

entire payment of Rs.15 Crores in a timely manner and was

unduly enjoying the hard-earned income of the complainant for
their own personal use without even completing the construction

of the sald project, thereby delaying the delivery of possession and

subsequently also defaulting in the payment of Rs. 10 per sq. ft.

per month penalfy imposed on the respondent in accordance with
the terms and condition llotment letters. As per several

site visits by the compl of work on the said proiect

rming and there is no hope of
its completion 3-tryears, as no construction

activities are i

ix. That the Co final down payment

plan and all ade. Till date, the

15,00,00,000/- as

and statement of

accounts acknow hdent in hope of timely

idential plots.

seven years, the

respondent company has failed miserably in meeting customer

satisfaction and fulfilling their commitment to the complainant

which amounts to deficiency of service and blatant cheating of the

investors of their hard-earned money as well as employing of

unfair trade practices, thereby causing severe hardship and

financial losses to the complainant. That the complainant duly

complied with the terms and conditions and further made the

entire payment in a timely manner as full and final one-time down

Complainant has

evident from

Page 7 of 19



HARERA
RGURUGRAM

5.

i. Direct the respondent to

completing all th

ii. Direct the res

every month

over of positi

iii. Direct the re

month for the

allotment Ietter.

Complaint No. 532 of 2022

ief[s].

ession of the allotted unit after

the respondent.

e prescribed rate for

ssession tell handing

6.

s. 10 per sq. per

per

amount to

to the

to have

to plead

payment, in good faith. It is pertinent to mention that the

respondent, in spite of having successfully received the payments

on time, did not deliver the due possession of the said 23

Residential Plots with completely built Plots and further sought

time to deliver the possession thereby prolonging the whole

process because of which the complainant was forced to follow up

with the respondent persistently for a long time'

C.

4.

Relief sought by the comPlai[ant:

The complainant has sought f$ij;ffi

e possession

ft.

as

::,J[J:::.k1trflfl ,L$.Bffi I]/l::',fi :]
been committed in relation to section 11(4)[aJ of the Act

D.

6.

guilty or not to Plead guiltY.

Reply by the respondent:

The respondent has contested the complaint on the following grounds

by way of filing reply dated 1'6.05.2022, 15.17'2023, audit report filed

on Ol.O7 .2024 and written submission filed on 73'05 2025:

Page I of19



ltrHARERA
#- oTuenavr Complaint No. 532 of 2022

i. That the respondent, namely M/s Assotech Moonshine Urban
Developers Pvt. Ltd. denies all allegations and averments made

and contentions raised by the complainant in the complaint as

being false and without basis unless specifically admitted hereto.

The contents and averments made in the complaint that are not
specifically denied, admitted or replied should be deemed to be

denied. That the present reply is being filed by the respondent

through its authorised re tive, Mr. Pravin Kumar who has

been authorised on be mpany vide board resolution

dated 06.05.2021.

That the respon a real estate proiect in
2012, the dev was awarded to M/s

Assotech Ltd. itn" pment contract, M/s
Assotech Ltd NS rk in the project.

During this t Ltd. was entering

into agreemen

company i.e.,

for investing in the

such investor was the

complainant

complainant

Assotech Ltd. It is stated that all monies were paid by the

complainant into the account of the said M/s Assotech Ltd. and the

complainant was not a purchaser of units in the subiect proiect. It
is emphatically stated that no monies were paid to the respondent

towards purchase of the units. Moreover, neither had M/s

Assotech Ltd. paid any money to the respondent nor has it asked

the Respondent to allot/transfer the unit to the complainant. It is
further submitted that the allotment letters are unilateral

M/s Assotech Ltd.

Page 9 of19



HARERA
S-GURUGRAM

communications and are not an agreement with consideration ln

short, the said allotment letter and agreement for sale under the

Act of 2016 cannot be treated at parity' Thus' no right accrues in

flavour of the comPlainant herein'

iii. That the complainant is not a home buyer/ allottee and does not

come within the ambit of section 2(d) of the Act of 2016 since the

complainant had invested their monies with M/s Assotech Ltd for

the sole purpose of finan It is necessary to mention here

that vide order dated

Court, M/s Assotech

assed by Hon'ble Delhi High

to provisional liquidation. In

pursuance of or 'ble Delhi High Court, a

forensic audit ut Jain & Associates

(Chartered

complainant

respect to

said report, the

any was reflected an unsecured creditor with

t been paid by the

complainant in nce, in the event the

present complaint ainant/investor would be

'Verification of Amount Payable' stating Due Amount towards

unsecured creditors, and Advances from investors payable by the

Company (Assotech Ltd.) in Prov. Liquidation' The scope of the

Forensic Audit is reproduced below for the ready reference:

"Scope of Work
The'scope of Scrutiny & Verifcation Report of in the cose of M/s,

Ass;tech Limited wos os per initiol oppointment letter ond

Complaint No. 532 of 2022

tants) and as

d, the

a

Page 10 of 19



HARERA
HGUI?UGRAN/

subsequently extended by Olliciql Liquidator during the meeting oI
stakeholder along with secured creditors. fne h oiing areas t;ail
been agreed to be covered in the Scope of woi:

Pqrt A
A Vertftcotion of Amount receivqbles
. Verification of omount receivables from the individusl home

buyers ofcompony in prov. tiquidotion.. Verijicotion of Amount pertaining to Loan & Advances and other
receivobles ofCompany in prov. liquidotion.

0 Verificotion olAmount pqyable
. Due Amount towards Secured creditors ond stotutory dues

Poyable by Company in prov. tiquidation.
. Due Amount towdrds l|nsecured creditors, and Advances frominvestors Payabte by S-o.l.W!qgLi\ lrov. tiquidation.

Review of usage of ffif!ffimpony in prov. liquidation on
the bqsis oJ the Au d ited Finqncials Statenen t ,'

1V. That further as pe4 received from Investors"

at page 14 of the said report, it is explicitly stated M/s Assotech

Ltd. had received an amo { 79!$$c\ores from numerous

investors during years 2010-2015 as the.investment towards

/S/rr". cor.,, rr," u".,

$fi. or tnereport, a totat

Complaint No. 532 of 2022

Complainant's name is mentioned at S.no. 109 of Exhibit A(91

stating that an amount of {14,68,50,000/- was invested by the

Complainant and { 14,68,50,000/- is stated to be outstanding

balance payable by M/s Assotech Ltd. In view of the above, it is

abundantly clear that the complainant has invested money with
the Assotech Ltd. and the Respondent herein has not received a

Page 11 of 19



ffi
&

Respondent

Pvt. Ltd. was

said transa

complainants i

and the allottees a

M/s Asso

::::ilH:H.tllRl}Sffi ffiffiff :,:ffi :;::"-,
has been invested in one company for the purpose of financial

gains. It is necessary to mention here that this Hon'ble Authority

on similar grounds had dismissed bunch matters titled as Dalmia

Famity OI[ice Trust Vs Almonds Infrabuild PvL Ltd'

vi. That in the present complaint, the complainant alleges to have

been allotted 23 villa plots vide 23 allotment letters all dated

HARERA
GURUGRAM

single penny from the complainant' thus the present coIIIprdrrrL

derives to be dismissed outrightly

That the complainant herein is engaged in the business of real

estate. That the complainant is not genuine consumer and has

invested his monies in M/s Assotech Ltd purely to make profits

and gains and the said amount was to be paid back to him which is

immensely clear from the Forensic audit report of M/s Assotech

Ltd. It is necessary to mention- here that neither allotment was the

intention of the presertt4;liffirant nor the agreements were

done for the Purpose t rather the agreements were

acting as mere co transactions done inter

se M/s Asso mplainants. Also, the

e Urban DeveloPers

Complaint No 532 o12022

thus the Present complaint

ents. Moreover, the

td. and the Present

a developer/ Promoter

saction of financial nature.

Page 12 of 19



ffi HARERA
ffiGuRuGRAM Complaint No. 532 of 2022

15.01.2016. It is pertinent to mention here that the complainant
has placed on record a single allotment letter dated 1S.01.2016

and has failed to place on record rest of the allotment letter
despite specific direction to this effect by rhe Ld. Authority vide its
order dated 04.02.2025. Further as per allotment letter dated
15.01.2016, sale Consideration is mentioned to be t 1,90,90,500/_

and consequently, by this analogy the sale price of 23 villa plots
comes out to be 143,9 !l-, however, the complainant is
claiming to have paid on-time down payment in
respect of 23 villa plo id complaint is nothing but a

false concocted which deserves to be

dismissed at

the complai

respondent

ention here that that

e penny to the

sotech Moonshine

Urban Develo tion of the alleged 23

villa plots. Vid the Ld. Authority had

directed the comp unt statement reflecting

dated 04.02.2025 and for non-compliance of the same, inference

must be drawn against the complainant.

vii. That further, 23 unrelated causes of action arose to file the

complaints for the alleged non-handover of the possession of the

villa plots and under no provision of law, one single complaint

arising out of different transactions and different cause of actions

cannot be filed and if filed, cannot be entertained and decided.

the transfer of the sai

However, the complaina

Page 13 of19



HARERA
GURUGRAM

viii.

served interest to the complainant from time to time

ix. That prior to the filing of the present complaint' the complainant

has also filed different different forums for recovery

of his investment

7. Copies of all the filed and placed on

record. Their a is not in , the complaint can

d documents and
be decided on

submission made

8. The respondent h isions on 13.0 5.202 5

respectively which is authority has considered

the same while deli

Thus, the

alone.

That the complainant has not paid even a single penny to the

respondent company namely M/s Assotech Moonshine Urban

Developers Pvt. Ltd. as a sale consideration of 23 villa plots lt is

pertinent to mention here that the complainant has invested in

the M/s Assotech Ltd' and subsequently M/s Assotech Ltd has

present complaint should be dismissed on this ground

E.

9.

lurisdiction of th

The authority has complete territorial and subject matter iurisdiction

to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below

E.I Territorial iurisdiction

10. As per notification no. l/92/2017-ITCP dated 14'12'2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department' Haryana the iurisdiction of

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority' Gurugram shall be entire

Gurugram district for all purposes ln the present case' the pro)ect in

question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram district'

Page 14 of19

Complaint No 532 of2022

t rg



HARERA
ffi GURUGRAM

Therefore, this authority has complete territorial iurisdiction to deal
with the present complaint.

E.ll Subiect-matter iurisdiction
11. Section 11(4)(al ofthe Act,2076 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a)
is reprod uced as hereunder:

Section 71

iil rne pro.oter rhott.

(q) be responsibte rtf}.,
functions under the pr$i
regulotions made th the ollottees qs per the
agreement for sol allottees, as the case
may be, till
buildings, as
areas to the

rtments, plots or
or the common

t quthoriy,

Complaint No. 532 of 2022

ns, responsibilities and
this Act or the rules qnd

the obligations
I estote ogents
thereunder.

as the case

Section 34

344 of th
cost upon
under this A

e

on

F.

13.

12. So, in view of the p ove, the authority has

complete jurisdiction t complaint regarding non-

compliance ol obligations by the.promoter leaving aside compensation

which is to be decided by the ad,udicating officer if pursued by rhe

complainant at a later stage.

Findings of the authority:

Briefly stated the facts of the complaint are that the complainant

booked 23 residential plots bearing no. V-01 to V-23 vide allotment

letter dated 09.01.2015 in the project "Assorech Blirh,, and rhe

complainants have made down payment of Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Fifteen

Crore] against the said 23 plots. However, the respondent has failed to

deliver the possession of the said residential plots till date as per the

Page 15 of 19



GURUGRAM | -" '' '

terms of Allotment Letter dated 19 01'2015' Thus' the complainant has

approached the Authority seeking possession of the sub'ect 23

residential plots along with delay possession charges as per provisions

ofthe Act.

14. On the contrary, the respondent is contending that the respondent

company had launched a real estate proiect in 2012' rhe development

contract of which was awarded to M/s Assotech Ltd ln consonance

HARERA
Complaint No. 532 of 2022

with the development con

construction work in the P

Assotech Ltd. had started the

this time, the comPanY M/s

Assotech Ltd. has entered in ts with investors/financers for

investing in the co One such investor was

the complainant h h the respondent, the

complainant had y'iS M/s Assotech Ltd.

Further, stated tal |omplainant 
into the

account of the sai mplainant was not a

purchaser of units i phatically stated that

no monies were Paid td rds purchase of the units.

the complainant. The allotment letters are unilateral communications

and are not an agreement with consideration' thus' no right accrues in

favour of the complainant herein The complainant is not a home

buyer/allottee and does not come within the ambit of section 2(d) of

the Act of 2016 since the complainant had invested their monies with

M/s Assotech Ltd. for the sole purpose of financial gains Thus' the

present complaint is liable to be dismissed'

Page 16 of 19



ffiHARERA
#, eunuennvr

15.

Complaint No. 532 of 2022

In view of the factual matrix of the present case, the question posed

before the authority is whether the complainant falls within the
definition of the term "Allottee,, as defined under section Z[d) of the

Act of 2 016 and whether the present complaint is maintainable before

this Authority?

The authority observes that during proceedings on 04.02.2025, the
learned counsel for the respondent submitted that the complainant has

paid a lumpsum amount of to M/s Assotech Ltd through

n light of this submission, thebank transfer against the sa

Authority directed the c to file the bank statement

reflecting the transfi along with the copy of

16.

allotment letters of ,gle .ornnr"inant failed

t\!\,c tr,e n",rins dated

r i.fi)n to file the said

by the Authority. Nevertheless, the cr

place on record the requisite documenl

request was allowed

nt has again failed to

record in support of their

17. The underlying obiefifelqfllaplirrbnFlf/$flRgFl Estate (Regulation

and Development) Act, 2016 is to ensure the sale of real estate proiect

in an efficient and transparent manner and to safeguard the interest of

the consumers in the real estate sector. The Act endeavours to

ameliorate the sufferings of the allottees/persons, who have invested

their hard-earned money in the real estate sector, by simplifying the

resolution of disputes with promoters and ensuring accountability.

Page 17 of19



u
18.

HARERA
GURUGRAN4

Complaint No. 532 of 2022

The authority notes that the term "allottee" has been defined under

section 2[d) ofthe Act and the same is reproduced as under:

"2, ln this Act, unless the context otherwise requires'

t "allottee" in relotion to a reol estote proiect' means Lhe person to
'*io. o plot, oporlment or building' os the cose m.oy be hos been

oiiou"a, 
'roU (whether os freehold or leosehold) . or 

,olherwise
tronsferred bv the promoler, ond includes the person who subsequently
'iiqrir"t iiioia oilorment through sole, tronsfer or otherw-ise but does

)i-iriira" a person to whom sih plot, opartment or building' qs the

case maY be, is given on rent"

t9. me auitrority is oithe considered view that the above definition must

be interpreted in the con t legislative intent behind the

enactment of the Act of 2016 ie, the present matter does not

appear to be a dispute r a promoter or between a

d' out of a financial

vanced a certain sum
consumer or a

transaction whe

of money to M/s t of 23 units served

merely as collate d transaction.

20. The authoritY fu r of record that M/s

Assotech Ltd. is unde ilation as per the orders

dated 08.02.2016 passed i High Court and a Provisional

the Complainant Company is reflected as an unsecured

creditor/investor. The Report further records that the complainant

invested an amount of {14,68,50,000/ which remains outstanding and

payable by Assotech Ltd. It is therefore evident that the complainant

has invested funds with the Assotech Ltd' and the respondent herein

has not received any amount from the complainant'

Page 18 of19



HARERA
Complaint No 532 of2022

21. The authority is of the view that the definition of the term allottee as

definedundersection2[d)oftheActof20l6appliestoapersonwho

intends to purchase a plot, apaftment or building' as the case may be

and definitely does not include those who never had an intention to

purchase a real estate but had procured an allotment just to act as a

surety in financial transactions The present matter' therefore' appears

to be in the nature of a specific performance or a commercial dispute

rather than a real estate disPute

22. ln view of the foregoing iuthority finds no merit in the

present complaint and the rdingly dismissed. Pending

applications, if anY, al

23. File be consigned

[Ashok n)\
Me

df-\
,, .".{r*J

SxYi
i,i&t.,::;*"ll Y&lut-F
-ll/.r.o.,tt iiay xfi -mar coYat)

'9Y Member

Page 19 of 19

#w
(Arun Kumar)

ChairPerson

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority' Curugram

Dated: 20.05.2025




